FDA's Guide to Acceptable Market Names for Seafood Sold in Interstate Commerce," which is accessible as of the date of signing this Assurance of Discontinuance online at http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/fdcc/?set=seafoodlist.

2.3 Respondent understands and agrees that "labelling and marketing materials" means all labelling, advertising, and promotional materials that Respondent disseminates to consumers online or in Respondent's restaurants, including but not limited to all of Respondent's menus,

III. ASSURANCES

- 3.1 Respondent agrees that it will comply with all requirements of the Consumer Protection Act (RCW 19.86) and of the Intrastate Commerce in Foods, Drugs, and Cosmetics Act (RCW 69.04).
- 3.2 Respondent agrees that it will not engage in the following acts or practices, which the Attorney General deems unfair or deceptive under RCW 19.86.020 of the Consumer Protection Act: selling or offering for sale any food fish without identifying for the buyer at the point of sale the species of food fish by its common name when a common name exists. If no common name exists for a particular food fish, Respondent agrees to make a good faith effort to correctly identify the species of fish for the buyer at the point of sale in such a way that the buyer can make an informed purchasing decision for his or her protection, health, and safety. Such good faith effort may include, but is not limited to, reasonable reliance on information obtained by Respondent from its vendors regarding food fish species identification.
- 3.3 Respondent agrees that within 30 calendar days of signing this Assurance of Discontinuance, Respondent will update all of Respondent's labelling and marketing materials with the correct common names for all food fish that it offers for sale.

ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE - 3

IV. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

- 4.1 Respondent agrees to pay the amount of \$1,500 to the state of Washington for its costs and reasonable attorney fees incurred in pursuing this matter, for monitoring and enforcement of this Assurance of Discontinuance, and for future enforcement of RCW 19.86.
- 4.2 Respondent must pay the amount of \$1,500 in full via cashier's check(s) on or before June 30, 2017. Respondent may pay installments. Each cashier's check must be payable to the Office of the Attorney General and mailed to the Office of the Attorney General, Attention: Cynthia Lockridge, Consumer Protection Division, 800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000, Seattle, Washington, 98104-3188.

V. OTHER PROVISIONS

- 5.1 This Assurance of Discontinuance shall not be construed in any way as an admission of violation of the Consumer Protection Act or of the Intrastate Commerce in Foods, Drugs, and Cosmetics Act for any purpose. However, proof of failure to comply with this Assurance of Discontinuance shall be *prima facie* evidence of violations of RCW 19.86.020, thereby placing upon the violator the burden of defending against imposition by the Court of injunctions, restitution, costs and reasonable attorney's fees, and civil penalties of up to \$2,000 per violation.
- 5.2 Under no circumstances may this Assurance of Discontinuance or the name of the state of Washington, the Office of the Attorney General, or any of its employees or representatives be used by the Respondent or by its officers, employees, representatives, or agents in conjunction with any business activity of the Respondent.
- 5.3 This Assurance of Discontinuance is binding on the Respondent and its respective assigns, officers, directors, principals, and all other persons acting in concert or participating with Respondent in conducting Respondent's business.

1	5.4 Nothing in this Assurance of Discontinuance may be construed so as to limit or		
2	bar any other person or entity from pursuing any legal remedies against the Respondent.		
3			
4	APPROVED IN OPEN COURT THIS day of, 2017.		
5			
6			
7	JUDGE/COURT COMMISSIONER		
8			
9			
10	Approved for Entry and Presented by: Agreed to, Approved for Entry, Notice of Presentation Waived:		
11	ROBERT W. FERGUSON		
12	Attorney General		
13 14	(Signature)		
15	LEILANI FISHER, WSBA #48233 Shun X ING LIN (Print Name) Assistant Attorney General Owner (Title)		
16	Attorneys for State of Washington For Oto Sushi Redmond LLC Date: 4/7/2017		
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			

King County Superior Court Judicial Electronic Signature Page

Case Number:

17-2-12022-7

Case Title:

Not available at this time

Document Title:

AGREED ORDER

Signed by:

Commissioner Henry Judson

Date:

5/12/2017 9:21:42 AM

Judge/Commissioner: Commissioner Henry Judson

This document is signed in accordance with the provisions in GR 30.

Certificate Hash:

252A2613AD1DF6F184ADD5EFD5753C76D53A5CB8

Certificate effective date: 7/16/2014 12:09:30 PM

Certificate expiry date:

7/16/2019 12:09:30 PM

Certificate Issued by:

C=US, E=kcscefiling@kingcounty.gov, OU=KCDJA,

O=KCDJA, CN="Henry Judson:

WPypi5D74hGx6nH1YIhwmw=="

1-			
2			
3			
4			
5			
6	·		
7	STATE OF WASHINGTON KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT		
8	In the Matter of	NO.	
10	OTO SUSHI REDMOND LLC, D/B/A OTO SUSHI,	ORDER APPROVING ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE PURSUANT	
11	Respondent.	TO RCW 19.86.100	
12	Pursuant to RCW 19.86.100, which authorizes the Attorney General to accept an Assurance of Discontinuance in the enforcement of the Consumer Protection Act, the Court		
13			
14	hereby approves and orders entry of the Assurance of Discontinuance in this matter. Following		
15	entry of the Assurance of Discontinuance, the clerk is directed to close this matter.		
16	APPROVED IN OPEN COURT THIS day of April, 2017.		
17 18			
19		JUDGE/COURT COMMISSIONER	
20	-		
21	Approved for Entry and Presented by: ROBERT W. FERGUSON		
22	Attorney General		
23	The think the second		
24	LEILANI FISHER, WSBA #48233	And the second s	
25	Assistant Attorney General Attorneys for State of Washington		
26	-		

King County Superior Court Judicial Electronic Signature Page

Case Number:

17-2-12022-7

Case Title:

Not available at this time

Document Title:

AGREED ORDER

Signed by:

Commissioner Henry Judson

Date:

5/12/2017 9:21:42 AM

Judge/Commissioner: Commissioner Henry Judson

This document is signed in accordance with the provisions in GR 30.

Certificate Hash:

252A2613AD1DF6F184ADD5EFD5753C76D53A5CB8

Certificate effective date: 7/16/2014 12:09:30 PM

Certificate expiry date:

7/16/2019 12:09:30 PM

Certificate Issued by:

C=US, E=kcscefiling@kingcounty.gov, OU=KCDJA,

O=KCDJA, CN="Henry Judson:

WPypi5D74hGx6nH1YIhwmw=="